 Safety 1
www.hofferflow.com    E-mail: info@hofferflow.com
107 Kitty Hawk Lane,  P.O. Box 2145,  Elizabeth City,  NC  27906-2145
         800-628-4584   252-331-1997   FAX 252-331-2886
Model: CAT3-AC-MIL
AC Powered Microprocessor
Controlled Transmitter
USER’S MANUAL

6 Operation
HP-325
3-1 Model Number Designation
             MODEL CAT3-MIL-( A )-( B )-( C )-( D )-( E )-( F )-( G )
PULSE INPUT
LINEARIZED PULSE OUTPUT
LINEARIZED ANALOG OUTPUT
POWER SUPPLY
ALARM OUTPUT
ENCLOSURE STYLE
SPECIAL FEATURES
PULSE INPUT
MODEL CAT3-MIL-( A )-(   )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )
OPTION ( A )
(1) MAG COIL, PULSE, DRY CONTACT
LINEARIZED PULSE OUTPUT
MODEL CAT3-MIL-(   )-( B )-(   )-(   )-(    )-(    )-(    )
OPTION ( B )
 (4)  AC SQUARE WAVE
LINEARIZED ANALOG OUTPUT
MODEL CAT3-MIL-(    )-(    )-( C )-(    )-(    )-(   )-(    )
OPTION ( C )
(1)  4-20 MA
POWER SUPPLY
MODEL CAT3-MIL-(    )-(    )-(    )-( D )-(    )-(    )-(   )
OPTION ( D )
(AC) 100-240 VAC
ALARM OUTPUT
MODEL CAT3-MIL-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-( E )-(  )-(    )
OPTION ( E )
(X) NONE
ENCLOSURE STYLE
MODEL CAT3-MIL-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-( F )-(    )
OPTIONS ( F )
(5) STYLE 5 ENCLOSURE, NEMA 4
SPECIAL FEATURES
MODEL CAT3-MIL-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-(    )-( G )
OPTIONS ( G )
(MIL) DESIGNED TO MEET EMC STDS EN5011-1992 AND EN61326-1:1997,
  MIL-S-901D FOR SHOCK AND VIBRATION AND MIL-S-462D FOR EMI
 COMPLIANCE.
    Operation                       7
 HP-325
Preamp
Microcontroller
Communications
Interface
RS232
Scaled Pulse Out
 4-20mA
Loop Driver
Flow Sensor
Pickup Coil 1
4. OPERATION
The CAT3-AC-MIL is an AC powered microprocessor-based
transmitter, which provides pulse and analog outputs. The flowmeter
input circuitry will accept a magnetic type pickup, pulse and contact
closure.  Optional 20-point linearization is available to correct for
flowmeter non-linearity, improving overall system accuracy.
CAT3-AC-MIL Block Diagram
4-1 Preamplifier
The Preamplifier receives signals from the flow sensor pick up
coil.  The signal is amplified, filtered, and converted into a
logic level square-wave before sending it to the
Microcontroller.
4-2 Microcontroller
The Microcontroller performs all of the calculations that are
required to control the analog output and pulse output.  The
following equations are used to calculate the flowrate and the
analog output current.
8 Operation
HP-325
Flowrate  =  frequency/K-factor x 60